
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
4.00 PM 
 
VIA ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCING 
SYSTEM 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices, but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.    
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To confirm the public minutes of the meetings held 8 October and 21 October 2020.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Public Spaces Protection Orders - Responsible Dog Ownership (Pages 11 - 98) 
 
To seek approval for Public Space Protection Orders which provide powers for the 
control of nuisance dogs and dog fouling.  

Public Document Pack



 
6   Fenland Cycle Schemes and Cycling, Walking & Mobility Strategy (Pages 99 - 108) 

 

To identify and work up approved list of cycling schemes ready to put forward for 
funding and develop a Cycling, Walking & Mobility Strategy to lever further funding. 

 
7   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

8   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

9   CPCA Funding (Pages 111 - 158) 
 
This report seeks approval of the funding agreements required to facilitate the 
improvement works for Manea, March and Whittlesea railway stations (the "Fenland 
Stations Project"). 
 
Schedule 4 comprises exempt information - to exclude the public (including the 
press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the following proposition to 
be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the meeting for Items 
which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated." 
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated." 
 

10   Confidential Minutes (Pages 159 - 168) 
 
To confirm the confidential minutes of the meetings held 8 October and 21 October 
2020.  
 

Monday, 9 November 2020 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive), Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) and Justin Wingfield (Head of Business & 
Economy) 
 
GUESTS: Nick Dighton and Nick Carver of Floorspan 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 
 
 
CAB21/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 8 September 2020 were agreed. 
 
CAB22/19 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

PROCEDURE RULE 9A. 
 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 9A, Nick Dighton, Managing Director of Floorspan, asked the 
following question.  
 
“Over 20 years ago in 1998 as a one man band I stood in person before a similar Fenland District 
Council Committee to make my case for Planning Permission on 3/4 of an acre in Europa Way that 
I was negotiating to buy from FDC which, if granted, would enable me to move my fledgling 
business to Wisbech.  
 
 I very much remember the kind and encouraging words of the Committee Chairman as he 
presided over a unanimous approval. 
 
We now employ close to 100 people from a 6-acre operational site, in part facilitated by FDC 
through the sale of additional land and the granting of various Planning Permissions along the 
way. However, the existing site is at capacity and we need additional land to facilitate the next 
phase of the company’s growth.  
 
We have been engaged with FDC through your Economic Development Officer for over 3.5 years 
now in an attempt to identify and purchase a suitable site, longer than the possibility of the 
incinerator project I imagine and this fact, combined with our demonstrable history with FDC, 
should undermine the suggestion that there is a connection. The latest setback in the form of a 
Motion to halt the sale of all land within 500mtrs of the proposed incinerator, proposed on the eve 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



of the meeting at which the sale of the site was to be consi
[...]
fidential, therefore for that legal reason he can say no more at this stage.  
 
Councillor Boden thanked Nick Dighton for attending Cabinet and providing the information that 
members would take on board.   
 
Nick Dighton asked when he may expect to hear further in relation to his question. Carol Pilson 
advised that whatever decision was made today; a call-in period of five working days would have 
to be observed before any decision could be implemented and any decision released.   
 
Councillor Boden thanked both Nick Dighton and Nick Carver for attending the meeting today.   
 
(Nick Dighton and Nick Carver left the meeting).   
 
CAB23/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB24/19 PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND (CONFIDENTIAL ITEM) 

 
Members considered the confidential Proposed Disposal of Land report presented by Councillor 
Boden.   
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to pursue Option 1 which was to retain the 
Land and the Additional Land and not to enter into any disposal or further negotiations at 
this time acknowledging the economic implications and strategic significance of the site. In 
conjunction with this, Cabinet requested that officers provide the organisation requesting 

Page 4



the sale with ongoing assistance in identifying opportunities for expansion within the 
District.  
 
 
 
4.49 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2020 - 4.00 
PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Garry Edwards (Engineering Manager), 
Phil Hughes (Head Of Leisure Services), Simon Machen (Interim Corporate Director), Paul Medd 
(Chief Executive), Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer), Gemma Wildman 
(Local Plan Manager) and Justin Wingfield (Head of Business & Economy) 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 
 
CAB25/19 PROJECTS UPDATE - GROWING FENLAND & CCC CAPITAL COMMUNITY 

FUND 
 

Members considered the Project Update – Growing Fenland and CCC Capital Community Fund 
report presented by Councillor Boden.   
 
Councillor Boden drew Members’ attention to a late amendment within the report which had been 
republished. The list of projects for the CPCA funding has been increased from three to five with 
some specific figures regarding the amount of CPCA funding requested and the revenue cost 
implications for FDC.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:   
 
• Councillor Hoy asked who is communicating when the bids are won because Wisbech Town 

Council have still not been told officially they have received funding for the marketplace and are 
the payments made on a staged basis? Councillor Boden apologised that Wisbech Town 
Council had not received  official notification, he was not aware of this and he will report back to 
the Combined Authority to ensure the mechanisms are put in place that all successful bids are 
notified to the relevant town and parish councils as a matter of urgency. Regarding funding, 
unfortunately he is not aware of the answer and will find this out from
[...]
 this. There has 
to be a very strong business case to the CA stressing that this is part of COVID-recovery so 
that we can get cars parking in Whittlesey. She also thanked the towns for their agreement to 
each contribute £100,000 from the allocation of £1million funding towards the implantation of 
civil parking enforcement. In respect of Councillor Benney’s hopes to reduce antisocial 
behaviour, Councillor Mrs French said that would be something that would be worked on. In 
respect of Councillor Murphy’s statement, she agreed it had taken time; it was something she 
started looking at in May 2019 with the intention of putting a paper forward in October 2019 but 
unfortunately there was no money until the Combined Authority’s contribution. It is going to take 
time, but she is working with the relevant parties and pushing to shorten the timeframe.  

 
Cabinet AGREED to note the progress made on parking enforcement options and to 
consider the paper which discusses the proposed introduction of parking enforcement for 
on/off street parking areas. 
 
(Councillor Seaton lost connection between 16.31/16.37 but was deemed able to vote on this item) 
(Garry Edwards joined the meeting during this item at 16.33 and left at 16.56)   
 
CAB29/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB30/19 DISPOSAL OF LAND (CONFIDENTIAL ITEM) 

 
Members considered the confidential Disposal of Land report presented by Councillor Benney. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to Option 2 contained within the confidential report and to delegate the 
responsibilities within it accordingly.      
 
 
 
 
4.57 pm                     Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM NO 5 

CABINET  

Date 17 November 2020 

Title Public Spaces Protection Orders – Responsible Dog Ownership 

 
1. PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

• To seek approval for Public Space Protection Orders which provide powers for the 
control of nuisance dogs and dog fouling.  

 
 

KEY ISSUES 
 

• Parks and Green Spaces are a valued community asset in Fenland providing access to 
outdoor activities and a safe and healthy environment for young people to play and 
exercise. Many of these parks have won awards such as In Bloom for their value as a 
community facility and their contribution to protecting nature and the environment. 

• In previous years the Council has worked hard to ensure community issues such as 
dog fouling and nuisance dogs are controlled. These issues can have a particularly 
detrimental effect on our parks and green spaces. Dog faeces carry bacteria which is a 
public health risk, particularly for young children. 

• Power to grant a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) falls under The Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and has a life span of 3 years. FDC last 
reviewed this Order for our Parks and Open Spaces in 2017 and now seek to create a 
new Order for the next 3 year period. 
 

• Breaches – It is an offence for a person without reasonable excuse to do anything that 
the person is prohibited from doing or fails to comply with a requirement of a PSPO. 
The maximum Fixed Penalty Notice is £100 and if prosecuted the maximum fine is 
£1,000. The current charge is £75 in Fenland with an early payment incentive of £65 if 
paid within 21 days of issue. A review of fines is proposed in early 2021. 

• Positive community engagement has been undertaken in July and August 2020 with 
dog owners and the community in Fenland offering overwhelming support to the 
Council’s proposal to apply for a new Public Space Protection Order.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

• Note the consultation responses in paragraph 2.3; and 
• Approve the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order attached at Appendix 1 and 

accompanying maps at Appendix 2 for a period of 3 years and to authorise the 
Monitoring Officer to apply the seal in order to bring this into effect. 
 
 

 
 

Wards Affected ALL 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Peter Murphy 
Portfolio Holder for Environment  
 

Report Originator 

Annabel Tighe  
Head of Environmental Health and Compliance 
Email; atighe@fenland.gov.ukAmy Brown 
Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email; amybrown@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson 
Corporate Director 
Email; cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer 

Annabel Tighe  
Head of Environmental Health and Compliance 
Email; atighe@fenland.gov.uk 
Amy Brown 
Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email; amybrown@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson 
Corporate Director 
Email; cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 
 

Background Paper 
Reference papers  Cabinet 2017 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  In 2018/2019 there were more than 250 issues relating to dog fouling and behaviour reported 

to the Council (not including stray dogs). In 2019/2020 there were 281.  Many of the reports 
related to issues within our parks and green spaces.  Examples of the issues reported include: 

 
• Dog fouling not being cleared up. 
• Dogs being allowed to run off the lead in banned areas such as children’s play areas. 
• Dogs reported to be out of control and potentially dangerous. 
• Excessive domestic noise - dog barking. 

 
1.2 In 2014 the Crime, Police and Anti-Social Behaviour Act provided Councils with powers in 

the form of public space protection orders to control such issues. Previously other powers 
had been used in Fenland. 
 

Page 12

mailto:atighe@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:amybrown@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:atighe@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:amybrown@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


1.3 The orders provide a framework for enforcement of the following issues: 
- Dog fouling on any public land open to the air. This includes highways and footpaths, 
parks and open spaces, 
-Loose and nuisance dogs, 
-Dogs to be excluded 
[...]
uch as electric scooters are becoming more prevalent across 
Fenland. Work is needed to understand how the use of these vehicles can be 
supported within infrastructure plans and projects. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 It is recommended that 6 schemes* within this paper are approved as preferred 

schemes with 3 priority schemes to be worked up and costed straight way. The cost for 
this initial work is expected to be £3,000. 

3.2 It is recommended that the delivery of the Fenland Cycling, Walking and Mobility 
Strategy be approved to take place as soon as possible at a cost of £25,835.  

3.3 The Hereward Community Rail Partnership has agreed to contribute £7.5k. Therefore a 
further £18,335 is required from FDC to develop the strategy. 

3.4 The total amount of FDC funding recommended for approval is therefore £21,335 
(£18,335 + £3,000). 

 
 
 
 

 
* NCN Scheme 3 and Member Scheme 7 both relate to the same section of the NCN 63 and have therefore been counted as 
one scheme. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Seaton - Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage 

Report Originator(s) Belinda Pedler (Senior Transport Officer) 
Wendy Otter (Transport Development Manager) 

Contact Officer(s) Belinda Pedler (Senior Transport Officer) 
Tel: 07738 260787 
Email: bpedler@fenland.gov.uk 
Wendy Otter (Transport Development Manager) 
Email: wotter@fenland.gov.uk 

Background Paper(s) N/A 

Page 100

mailto:bpedler@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:wotter@fenland.gov.uk


 

4 Background / introduction 
4.1 There is currently around £2 billion funding earmarked by Central Government for 

improving cycling and walking across the country. The initial tranches of this funding have 
been released very quickly through the Emergency Active Travel Funding (EATF). As a 
result, Fenland has received some temporary cycle racks and new speed warning signs 
for schools in March from Tranche 1 and have a further 3 schemes under 
[...]
 £7.5k towards the cost of 
developing this strategy. 

 

6 Conclusions 
6.1 Conclusions & Recommendations 
6.2 Fenland needs to identify proposals and develop a strategy in order to achieve a fair 

share of the funding now available for cycling improvements. We also need to strengthen 
our position for future opportunities. To enable funding bids to be taken forward while a 
cycling strategy is being developed, it is recommended that the 6 schemes identified in 
this paper be approved as preferred schemes. With this list it is also recommended that 
the 3 schemes below be nominated as priority projects. These projects have recently 
recommended by Members and are listed in the TIP. These schemes are: 
TIP Scheme 422 – Whittlesey NCN Route 63 between Peterborough, Whittlesey, Eastrea 
and Coates. 
TIP Scheme 911–Chatteris A141. Install a cycle way and footpath linking Doddington 
Road to Tesco site (Jacks).  
TIP Scheme 449 – Chatteris to Somersham. A cycle way and footpath along the old 
railway bed.  

6.3 It is recommended that all 6 schemes‡ within this paper are approved as preferred 
schemes with 3 priority schemes to be worked up and costed straight way. The 
cost for this initial work is expected to be £3,000. 

6.4 It is recommended that the delivery of the Fenland Cycling, Walking & Mobility 
Strategy be approved to take place as soon as possible at a cost of £25,835§.  

6.5 The Hereward Community Rail Partnership has agreed to contribute £7.5k towards 
the development of the Strategy. It is recommended that the remaining £18,335 is 
provided by FDC. 

6.6 The total amount of FDC funding recommended for approval is therefore £21,335 
(£18,335 + £3,000). 

 
 

 
‡ NCN Scheme 3 and Member Scheme 7 both relate to the same section of the NCN 63 and have therefore been counted as 
one scheme. 
§ £7.5K of this sum will be provided by the Hereward Community Rail Partnership (CRP). 

Page 103



 

 

Appendix 1: Fenland Strategies and 3rd Party Funding 
 
Fen
[...]

4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Boden 

Wed 14 
Apr 2021 

1. Project Update – Growing Fenland & CCC 
Capital Community Fund 

2. Draft Local Plan 
3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
 

Cllr Laws 
Cllr Boden 

Tue 18 
May 2021 

1. Project Update – Growing Fenland & CCC 
Capital Community Fund 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
 

Cllr Boden 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 9  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  17th November 2020 

Report Title: Fenland Stations Project - Funding Agreements 

 
This item comprises EXEMPT INFORMATION at Schedule 4 which is not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 (as amended). 
 

Cover sheet: 

 
1 Purpose / Summary 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the funding agreements required to facilitate the 

improvement works for Manea, March and Whittlesea railway stations (the 
"Fenland Stations Project"). Specifically: 

 

 A - To seek authority to sign the funding agreement between CPCA and FDC 
in the sum of £2.2m at Schedule 1 of this Report ("the First CPCA Agreement"). 

 
B - To seek delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 
Heritage to sign such further FDC/CPCA funding agreements as may be 
necessary for the implementation of the Fenland Stations Project up to a further 
sum of £2.3m ("the Further CPCA Agreements").  

 

C - To seek delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 
Heritage to utilise the funding conferred by the First and Further Funding 
Agreements to enter into a separate funding agreement between FDC and 
Great Anglia (GA) for the delivery of a new car park and station building 
improvements for March railway station up to the sum of £3.6 million ("the GA 
Agreement"). 

 

D – To update the Council’s capital programme to incorporate the schemes of 
works set out in the Schedules 1
[...]
 

 

2.11 In July 2019, FDC Cabinet approved the establishment of three Project Boards 
(one for each of our three stations) to work with CPCA and other key partners 
to oversee the governance and delivery of all the Fenland Station Project works. 

  

3 Recommendations 

 

3.1 That Cabinet authorises entry into the First CPCA Agreement for £2.2million 
 and for delegated authority to be given to the Cabinet Member for Social 
 Mobility and Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to enter into all necessary 
 legal and financial arrangements required to conclude the works set out within 
 it. 

 
3.2 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 
 Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to approve entry into the Future CPCA 
 Agreements on terms to be negotiated and all necessary legal and financial 
 arrangements required to  facilitate the anticipated works described in 
 Schedule 2. 

 

3.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 
Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to approve entry into the GA Agreement on 
terms to be negotiated and all necessary legal and financial arrangements 
required to facilitate the anticipated works described in Schedule 3.  

 

3.4 That Cabinet approve updating the Council’s Capital Programme to incorporate 
the schemes of work set out in Schedules, 1, 2 and 3. 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Seaton, Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and 
Heritage 
 

Report Originator(s) Wendy Otter 

Contact Officer(s) Wendy Otter 
Simon Machen 

Background Paper N/A 

 

Report: 

 

1 Reasons for Exemption 

 
1.1 Schedule 4 of this Report is NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it 
contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of Fenland 
District Council and 3rd party organisations.   The public interest test has been 
applied to the information contained within this exempt report and it is 
considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it. 

 

2 Facilitating Delivery of the Fenland Station Project 

 

2.1 The CPCA relies on the authority of the CPCA Board Decision of 28 March 
2018, Article 11 of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
Order 2017 (SI 2017 No.251) (the general power of competence referred to 
paragraph 2.2) and section 113A of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 to make funding available to FDC.  

 

2.2 In order both to accept the funding provided under the First and Further CPCA 
 Agreements and also to grant funding to GA under the GA Agreement, FDC 
 relies upon section 1 of the Localism Act 2011, also known as the general 
 power of competence, which states that a local authority has power to do 
 anything that individuals generally may do subject to any specific legislative 
 prohibiting this.  

 

2.3 The First and Further CPCA Agreements and the GA Agreement will provide 
 the contractual framework and set out the responsibilities and liabilities of the 
 parties.  

 

Page 114



2.4 The terms of the First CPCA Funding Agreement have been agreed in 
 principle with the CPCA but the terms of the GA Agreement are still being 
 negotiated.  It is anticipated however that the terms of all of the agreements 
 will be substantially the same so far as is commercially possible. 

 

2.5 The CPCA requires FDC to supply information relating to the operational and 
 financial progress of the Fenland Stations Project in order to trigger payment 
 of the funding in respect of the various project elements.  Cabinet is therefore 
 asked to authorise entry into the First CPCA Agreement and for delegated 
 authority to be given to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and Heritage 
 in consultation with CMT to enter into all necessary legal and financial 
 arrangements to facilitate the works set out in Schedule 5 of that agreement. 

 

2.6 In addition and in order to ensure that the any further associated works can be 
completed, Cabinet is also asked to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member 
for Social Mobility and Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to approve the 
Further CPCA Agreements (to include any amendments to the terms set out in 
the First CPCA Agreement) and to enter into all necessary legal and financial 
arrangements to facilitate the anticipated works described in Schedule 2.   

 

2.7 The GA Agreement is in the process of being concluded and will enable the 
 detailed design and construction of the March Railway Station projects in 
 accordance with the procurement exemption.  Cabinet is therefore also asked 
 to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and Heritage, 
 in consultation with CMT, to finalise the terms of the GA Agreement (to 
 include any amendments to the terms set out in the First CPCA Agreement) 
 and to enter into all necessary legal and financial arrangements required to 
 facilitate the anticipated works described in Schedule 3. 

 

3 Legal Implications 
 
3.1 The legal implications are as set out in Schedule 1 of this Report in so far  as 
 they comprise the terms of the agreement save to the extent that they 
 relate to future contractual negotiations, the specific advice in respect of which 
 is set out in Schedule 4 of this Report for which an exemption has been 
 proposed. 
 
4 Financial Implications 
4.1 The Funding Agreements between the Council and the CPCA referred to in this 

report enable the Council to undertake capital works which will significantly 
improve the local transport infrastructure without requiring new sources of 
capital finance to be identified. The works described will be principally funded 
from CPCA grant, which will be drawn down over the life of the project, 
alongside the utilisation of S106 money previously received by
[...]
ovember 2020
	Date
	Public Spaces Protection Orders – Responsible Dog Ownership
	Annabel Tighe 
	Annabel Tighe 

	Title

	Ap 1. Dog Final PSPO
	PSPO maps_of_areas_covered NEW

	6 Fenland Cycle Schemes and Cycling, Walking & Mobility Strategy
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 Background / introduction
	5 Considerations
	Part 1- Identify and develop an approved list of cycle schemes suitable for immediate funding
	Part 2- Develop a Fenland Cycling, Walking & Mobility Improvement Strategy

	6 Conclusions

	Appendix 1: Fenland Strategies and 3rd Party Funding
	Appendix 2: Fenland Cycling, Walking & Mobility Improvement Strategy Brief
	Appendix 3: High Level Project Programme & Cost summary

	7 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	9 CPCA Funding
	CONFIDENTIAL - EXEMPT SCHEDULE 4 - CPCPA Funding Report

	10 Confidential Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 

TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Simon Machen (Interim Corporate 
Director), Paul Medd (Chief Executive), Wendy Otter (Transport Development Manager), Belinda 
Pedler (Senior Transport Officer) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 
 
CAB31/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of the meetings held 8 October and 21 October 2020 were agreed.  
 
CAB32/20 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS - RESPONSIBLE DOG OWNERSHIP 

 
Members considered the Public Spaces Protection Orders – Responsible Dog Ownership report 
presented by Councillor Murphy.   
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomed this, there are problems within the parks in March and 
she fully supports it.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

 Note the consultation responses in paragraph 2.3; and 

 Approve the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order attached at Appendix 1 and 
accompanying maps at Appendix 2 for a period of 3 years and to authorise the 
Monitoring Officer to apply the seal in order to bring this into effect. 
 

 
CAB33/20 FENLAND CYCLE SCHEMES AND CYCLING, WALKING & MOBILITY STRATEGY 

 
Members considered the Fenland Cycle Schemes and Cycling, Walking and Mobility Strategy 
report presented by Councillor Seaton.   
 

 Councillor Mrs Laws said she welcomes this project; it is necessary moving forward. She 
approves of the six schemes put forward, particularly Route 63.  

 

 Councillor Mrs French welcomed this too saying a lot of people use Route 63 from March. She 



asked when this might be done if approved. Councillor Seaton read the recommendations 
within the report in response. Councillor Mrs French said she had been told the County Council 
would be involved and asked what type of funding will be available for us to undertake these 
schemes and if there are any figures available. Councillor Seaton said he did not presently 
have figures available from County, but a contribution was being made from the Committees 
Rail Partnership and FDC. Councillor Mrs French asked who would be funding it. Councillor 
Seaton said funding would be coming from the Government as part of a £2bn fund they are 
putting forward for the whole country and we are bidding for part of this funding. Councillor Mrs 
French asked if we were doing this in conjunction with County or separately; Councillor Seaton 
confirmed it would be FDC.  

 

 Councillor Boden pointed out that the strategy had been changed from Cycling and Walking to 
include Mobility and explained that often when considering pedestrian and cycling provisions, 
the needs of people using wheelchairs or mobility scooters and even prams are not considered. 
It is important not to ignore the needs of those with limited mobility in any strategy we create for 
the use of the public highway or footpaths.  

 
Cabinet AGREED to the recommendations as follows:   
 
3.1 It is recommended that 6 schemes within the report are approved as preferred 

schemes with 3 priority schemes to be worked up and costed straight way. The cost 
for this initial work is expected to be £3,000. 

3.2 It is recommended that the delivery of the Fenland Cycling, Walking and Mobility 
Strategy be approved to take place as soon as possible at a cost of £25,835.  

3.3 The Hereward Community Rail Partnership has agreed to contribute £7.5k. Therefore 
a further £18,335 is required from FDC to develop the strategy. 

3.4 The total amount of FDC funding recommended for approval is therefore £21,335 
(£18,335 + £3,000). 

 
CAB34/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  

 
CAB35/20 CPCA FUNDING 

 
Councillor Boden announced that he had hoped to keep the debate open on this item to the press 
and public for as long as possible, however given the fact that negotiations are ongoing in relation 
to this agenda item and to protect the financial and commercial interests of all parties involved, 
Cabinet were to go into private session immediately.   
 
Members considered the CPCA funding report presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Councillor Seaton explained some legal information he had received from Amy Brown in respect of 
revised recommendations to the report.   
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.   
 
Cabinet AGREED:   
 
3.1 That Cabinet authorises the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and Heritage, in 

consultation with CMT, to approve entry into an agreement with the CPCA on 
substantially the same terms as those set out at Schedule 1 in respect of the works 
proposed for Manea Railway Station. 

 
3.2 That in relation to the remaining railway stations, Cabinet authorises entry into the 



First CPCA Agreement on substantially the same terms as those set out at Schedule 
1 but subject to the satisfactory conclusion of negotiations and associated 
amendments with delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 
Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to enter into all necessary legal and financial 
arrangements required to conclude the works set out within it.   

 
3.3  That Cabinet delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 

Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to approve entry into the Future CPCA 
Agreements on terms to be negotiated and all necessary legal and financial 
arrangements required to facilitate the anticipated works described in Schedule 2. 

 
3.4 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Social Mobility and 

Heritage, in consultation with CMT, to approve entry into the GA Agreement on terms 
to be negotiated and all necessary legal and financial arrangements required to 
facilitate the anticipated works described in Schedule 3. 

 
3.5 That Cabinet approve updating the Council’s Capital Programme to incorporate the 

schemes of work set out in Schedules 1, 2 and 3.  
 
CAB36/20 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 
The confidential minutes of the meetings held 8 October and 21 October 2020 were agreed.  
 
 
 
 
4.28 pm                     Chairman 


